S4Capital Board also includes Rupert Faure Walker, Paul Roy, Daniel Pinto, Sue Prevezer, Elizabeth
Buchanan, Scott Spirit, Naoko Okumoto, Margaret Ma Connolly and Miles Young.

The Company has over 2,650 people in 30 countries across the Americas, Europe, the Middle East and
Africa and Asia-Pacific and a current market capitalisation of approximately £1.9 billion (c.$2.6 billion),
and would rank well into the FTSE 250. It has achieved Unicorn status in a little over one year, unique
in the advertising and marketing services industry.

Sir Martin was CEO of WPP for 33 years, building it from a £1 million "shell" company in 1985 into the
world's largest advertising and marketing services company with a market capitalisation of over £16
billion on the day he left. Today its market capitalisation is less than £8 billion. Prior to that Sir Martin
was Group Financial Director of Saatchi & Saatchi Company Plc for nine years.

Summary of results
Six months
ended 30
Jun 2020

Six months
ended 30
Jun 2019

Year ended
31 Dec
2019

Like-for-like1

Six months
ended 30 Jun
2019

Proforma2

Six months
ended 30
Jun 2020

Proforma
Six months
ended 30
Jun 2019

Notes GBP'000 GBP'000 GBP'000 GBP'000 GBP'000 GBP'000

Revenue 5 141,344 87,972 215,132 132,168 144,449 133,941
Cost of sales 17,375 17,787 43,814 21,678 17,375 21,707
Gross profit 5 123,969 70,185 171,318 110,490 127,074 112,234
Content 94,410 45,215 113,365 82,818 97,515 84,562
Data & Digital
media

29,559 24,970 57,953 27,672 29,559 27,672

America's 88,818 47,411 117,063 78,569 91,672 80,223
EMEA 23,991 16,798 40,765 22,473 24,242 22,563
Asia-Pacific 11,160 5,976 13,490 9,448 11,160 9,448
Total operating
expenses

121,477 76,414 175,153 107,470 124,025 108,836

Operating
profit / (loss)

2,492 (6,229) (3,835) 3,020 3,049 3,398

Adjusted
operating profit

16,265 8,736 31,148 18,108 16,823 18,486

Adjusting items 13 (13,773) (14,965) (34,983) (15,088) (13,773) (15,088)
Operating profit
/ (loss)

2,492 (6,229) (3,835) 3,020 3,049 3,398

Net finance
expenses

(2,374) (2,261) (5,360) (2,056) (2,356) (2,056)

Profit / (loss)
before income
tax

118 (8,490) (9,195) 964 693 1,342

Adjusted result
before income
tax

13,891 6,475 25,788 16,052 14,466 16,430

Adjusting items 13 (13,773) (14,965) (34,983) (15,088) (13,773) (15,088)
Profit / (loss)
before income
tax

118 (8,490) (9,195) 964 693 1,342

Income tax
expense

(641) (329) (845) (1,218) (751) (1,358)

Loss for the
period

(523) (8,819) (10,040) (254) (58) (16)

Adjusted result
for the period

10,894 3,288 18,986 11,655 11,360 11,893

Adjusting items 13 (13,773) (14,965) (34,983) (15,088) (13,773) (15,088)
Tax on adjusting
items

2,356 2,858 5,957 3,179 2,356 3,179

Loss for the
period

(523) (8,819) (10,040) (254) (58) (16)

Operating profit
/ (loss)

2,492 (6,229) (3,835) 3,020 3,049 3,398

Adjusting items 13 13,773 14,965 34,983 15,088 13,773 15,088
Depreciation
(excl. right-of-
use assets)

1,719 890 2,260 1,025 1,719 1,025

Operational
EBITDA

17,984 9,626 33,408 19,133 18,543 19,511

Central costs 2,493 2,475 5,817 2,361 2,493 2,361
Operational
EBITDA before
central costs

20,477 12,101 39,225 21,494 21,036 21,872

Weighted
average number
of shares in
issue for the
purpose of basic
and adjusted net
result per share

465,697,844 348,354,880 368,067,622 465,697,844 474,908,603 474,908,603

Net result
attributable to
equity owners of
the company
(GBP'000)

(523) (8,819) (10,040) (254) (58) (16)

Basic net
result per
share (pence)

(0.1) (2.5) (2.7) (0.1) (0.0) (0.0)

Diluted net
result per
share (Pence)

(0.1) (2.5) (2.7) (0.1) (0.0) (0.0)

Adjusted result
for the period

10,894 3,288 18,986 11,655 11,360 11,893

Adjusted basic
net result per
share (pence)

2.3 0.9 5.2 2.5 2.4 2.5

Notes:
1. Like-for-like is a non-GAAP measure relates to 2019 being restated to show the unaudited numbers for the previous year of the existing

and acquired businesses consolidated for the same months as in 2020 applying currency rates as used in 2020;
2. Proforma numbers relate to unaudited full year non-statutory and non-GAAP consolidated results in constant currency as if the Group had

existed in full for the year and have been prepared under comparable GAAP with no consolidation eliminations.
3. The key risks for the company achieving their objectives remain the same as at year end and can be found on page 21 up to and including